## VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2022-R-

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN ANNUAL UPDATE TO THE LONG GROVE ZONING MAP 2022

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11-13-19 of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/11-13-19, and Section 5-3-2 of the Long Grove Village Code, the Village Board is required to approve, by resolution, an annual revision of the Long Grove Zoning Map to include changes that were made to the Zoning Map in the previous year; and

**WHEREAS,** over the past year, the Village Board has not approved any amendments to the Long Grove Zoning Map to rezone properties within the Village; and

**WHEREAS,** the Village has prepared an updated Long Grove Zoning Map dated February 11, 2022, and the Village Board desires to approve the updated Long Grove Zoning Map, as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1**: **Recitals.** The recitals set forth above are incorporated as a part of this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2: <u>Approval of Annual Update to the Long Grove Zoning Map</u>. The Village Board hereby approves the Long Grove Zoning Map, dated February 11, 2022, and attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A, which Zoning Map shall be available for public inspection in the Office of the Village Clerk at the Long Grove Village Hall.

**Section 3:** Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.

PASSED this 9<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021.

AYES: () NAYS: () ABSENT: ()

APPROVED this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February 2022.

Bill Jacob, Village President

ATTEST:

Michele Schmitke, Village Clerk

## <u>EXHIBIT A</u>

## LONG GROVE ZONING MAP

(Dated February 11, 2022)